
 
CHRISTI CRADDICK, CHAIRMAN RANDALL D. COLLINS, DIRECTOR 
RYAN SITTON, COMMISSIONER 
WAYNE CHRISTIAN, COMMISSIONER 

 
 

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
HEARINGS DIVISION 

 
GUD NO. 10622, consolidated 

Proposal for Decision 
___________ _______________________________________________________ 
 

STATEMENT OF INTENT FILED BY LDC, LLC, TO CHANGE RATES IN THE ENVIRONS OF 
THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS 

___________  _______________________________________________________ 
 

Administrative Law Judge John Dodson 

Technical Examiner Rose Ruiz 
 
PARTIES 
 
APPLICANT: LDC, LLC (LDC) 

Karl J. Nalepa    Larry D. Corley 
President     President, LDC, LLC 
ReSolved Energy Consulting, LLC 
Representatives of LDC 

 
INTERVENOR: Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas (Staff) 

Natalie Dubiel, Esq. 
   Railroad Commission of Texas 

Counsel for Staff 
 
PROCEDURAL HISTORY: 
 
Statement of Intent Filed:  April 13, 2017 
Suspension Order:    May 10, 2017 
Rate Case Expenses (RCE) Severed: May 10, 2017 
 
GUD No. 10641 Appeal Filed:  June 9, 2017 
Consolidation of GUD No. 10641: June 28, 2017 
Settlement Filed:    July 25, 2017 
Consolidation of RCE Docket:  July 27, 2017 
 
Notice of Hearing Issued:   July 28, 2017 
Hearing on the Merits:   August 15, 2017 
Evidentiary Record Closed:  August 30, 2017 
PFD Issued:     September 1, 2017 
Deadline for Commission Action: November 16, 2017 



GUD NO. 10622, consolidated   
 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 
 

On April 13, 2017, LDC, LLC (“LDC”), filed with the Railroad Commission a 
statement of intent to change gas utility rates in the environs outside the City of 
Montgomery, Texas (the “SOI”). 

 
Commission Staff is the only intervenor.  Staff and LDC reached a settlement 

that resolved all issues.  Staff and LDC agree to the following: 

• A system-wide revenue increase of $167,668 for LDC, with a system-wide 
revenue requirement totaling $731,118.  This increase is a “black box” figure 
and is not tied to any specific expense in the underlying cost of service; 

• Cost of equity set at 9.5 percent; 
• Depreciation rates; 
• LDC’s capital investment booked to plant through December 31, 2016, is 

reasonable; 
• Requirements for LDC’s record keeping; 
• Requirements for LDC’s transparency, allocation, reporting, and handling of 

future affiliate expenses; 
• Rate case expenses for LDC totaling $45,000; and 
• Various other terms. 

 
The Commission has original jurisdiction over rates for environs (819 

customers) and appellate jurisdiction over rates within the City of Montgomery (173 
customers).  The settled increase would increase the average monthly residential bill 
by 18.71 percent (from $60.77 to $72.14) for environs customers, and by 19.94 
percent (from $51.67 to $61.97) for city customers.  The last rate increase for both 
environs and city customers occurred in 2009. 

 
The Examiners recommend that the Commission approve the settlement. 
 
The deadline for Commission action is November 16, 2017. 
 
Included in this consolidated docket are GUD Nos. 10622 (the SOI), 10641 

(appeal), and 10633 (rate case expenses). 
 
 



GUD NO. 10622, consolidated   
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 

I. INTRODUCTION ............................................................................... 1 
 

II. PARTIES ........................................................................................... 2 
 

III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ............................................................ 2 
 
IV. JURISDICTION, BURDEN OF PROOF, AND NOTICE ........................... 3 

 
V. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT ............................................................ 5 
 

A. Revenue Requirement ...................................................................... 5 

B. Customer Charges, Volumetric Rates, and Tariffs ............................ 7 

C. Prudency Review and Interim Rate Adjustments ............................. 9 

D. Rate Case Expenses ......................................................................... 9 

VI. CONCLUSION ................................................................................. 12 
 

VII. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ........................... 12 
 

 
 



GUD NO. 10622, consolidated PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

1 
 

 
PROPOSAL FOR DECISION 

 
I. INTRODUCTION 

 
On April 13, 2017, LDC, LLC (“LDC”), filed with the Railroad Commission a 

statement of intent to change gas utility rates in the environs of the City of 
Montgomery, Texas (the “SOI”).  LDC filed its SOI pursuant to Subtitle A (Gas Utility 
Regulatory Act) (“GURA”) of the Texas Utilities Code, Chapter 104 (Rates and 
Services), Subchapter C (Rate Changes Proposed by Utility). 

 
Staff of the Railroad Commission (“Staff”) is the only intervenor.  Staff and 

LDC reached a settlement that resolved all issues.  Highlights of the Settlement are: 

• A system-wide revenue increase of $167,668 for LDC, with a system-wide 
revenue requirement totaling $731,118.  This increase is a “black box” figure 
and is not tied to any specific expense in LDC’s underlying cost of service; 

• Cost of equity set at 9.5 percent; 
• LDC’s capital investment booked to plant through December 31, 2016, is 

reasonable; 
• Requirements for LDC’s record keeping; 
• Requirements for LDC’s transparency, allocation, reporting, and handling of 

future affiliate expenses; and 
• Rate case expenses for LDC totaling $45,000. 

Average Bill Impact 
(without gas cost) 

City (173 Customers) 
 Customer Charge Commodity Charge Current Proposed   
 Class* Current   Proposed Current Proposed 

 
Average 
Bill 

Average 
Bill 

Amount  
Change 

Percent 
Change 

Residential $15.00 $21.00 $6.75 $8.25 $34.37 $44.68 $10.31 30% 
Commercial $15.00 $21.00 $4.75 $6.25 $341.18 $450.18 $109.01 32% 

Environs (819 Customers) 
 Customer Charge Commodity Charge Current Proposed   
 Class** Current  Proposed Current Proposed 

 
Average 
Bill 

Average 
Bill 

Amount  
Change 

Percent 
Change 

Residential $15.00 $21.00 $6.75 $8.25 $37.37 $50.53 $13.16 35% 
Commercial $15.00 $21.00 $4.75 $6.25 $280.09 $369.81 $89.72 32% 

* Average usage for Residential – 2.87, Commercial 68.67 
** Average usage for Residential – 3.58, Commercial 55.81 
 
 

The last rate increase for all customers occurred in 2009.  The Examiners 
recommend that the Commission approve the Settlement.  The deadline for 
Commission action is November 16, 2017. 

 
Included in this consolidated docket are GUD Nos. 10622 (the SOI), 10641 

(city appeal), and 10633 (rate case expenses). 



GUD NO. 10622, consolidated PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

2 
 

 
II. PARTIES 

 
The parties in this proceeding are Applicant LDC and Intervenor Staff.  LDC is 

a “gas utility” under GURA Section 101.003 (Definitions).1  Staff intervened in this 
docket “to assert its interest in seeing that the rules and regulations of the 
[Commission], together with the appropriate statutes, have been followed.”2 
 
 

III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 
 
On April 13, 2017, LDC filed with the Commission its SOI.  Subsequently, Staff 

properly intervened.  A prehearing conference was held on May 9, 2017, to consider 
various procedural and pre-hearing issues.  On May 10, 2017, the Commission 
properly suspended the effective date of LDC’s proposed rate change for a period of 
150 days pursuant to GURA Section 104.107 (Rate Suspension; Deadline).3  Also on 
May 10, 2017, the rate case expense portion of GUD No. 10622 was severed into a 
separate docket, GUD No. 10633.4 
 

On June 1, 2017, LDC properly provided notice to the public of its proposed 
increase by including the public notice of its proposed rate change as an insert to its 
customer bills sent on June 1, 2017.5  The Commission received five comment letters 
from the public voicing opposition to LDC’s proposed rate increase.  On June 27, 
2017, the public commenters were provided a “Complaint and Statement of Intent 
to Participate Form” in accordance with Commission Rule § 7.240 (Statement of 
Intent to Participate).6  No forms were returned to the Commission. 

 
On June 7, 2017, LDC voluntarily extended the deadline for Commission action 

until November 16, 2017.7  On June 8, 2017, LDC timely filed with the Commission a 
petition for review from the action of the City of Montgomery, which denied LDC’s 

                                                           
1 Tex. Util. Code § 101.003(7) (Definitions) (defining “gas utility” as “a person or river authority that owns or operates 

for compensation in this state equipment or facilities to transmit or distribute combustible hydrocarbon natural gas 
or synthetic natural gas for sale or resale in a manner not subject to the jurisdiction of the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission under the Natural Gas Act (15 U.S.C. Section 717 et seq.). The term includes a lessee, 
trustee, or receiver of a gas utility.”). 

2 Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas’ Motion to Intervene, filed April 17, 2017, ¶ 1. 
3 See Tex. Util. Code § 104.107(a)(2) (Rate Suspension; Deadline) (“Pending the hearing and a decision…the railroad 

commission may suspend the operation of the schedule for not longer than 150 days after the date the schedule 
would otherwise be effective.”). 

4 See Examiners’ Letter No. 04 (Rate Case Expense Docket), issued May 10, 2017 (severing rate case expenses). 
5 Letter to the ALJ from LDC, filed June 26, 2017 (attaching Affidavit of Larry D. Corley, sworn to on June 9, 2017 

(“Affidavit of Public Notice”)); see also Tex. Util. Code § 104.103(b)(2) (Notice of Intent to Increase Rates) 
(“Instead of publishing newspaper notice, a gas utility may provide notice by…including the notice, in conspicuous 
form, in the bill of each directly affected customer”). 

6  Letter from the ALJ to public commenters, dated June 27, 2017 (attaching Complaint and Statement of Intent to 
Participate Form). 

7 LDC, LLC’s Motion for Abatement, filed on June 7, 2017, at 1 (“LDC agrees to extend the effective date of its filing 
thirty (30) days to June 19, 2017, which results in a revised statutory deadline of November 16, 2017.”). 



GUD NO. 10622, consolidated PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

3 
 

proposed increase in gas utility rates for its municipal customers.8  That petition for 
review, docketed as GUD No. 10641, subsequently was consolidated with GUD No. 
10622.9 

 
On July 25, 2017, the parties filed with the Commission a Unanimous 

Settlement Agreement (“Settlement”), resolving all issues.  On July 27, 2017, the 
severed rate case expense docket, GUD No. 10633, was consolidated with GUD No. 
10622.10 

 
On July 28, 2017, the Notice of Hearing was issued, setting the hearing on the 

merits to commence on August 15, 2017 (“Notice of Hearing”).11  On July 31, 2017, 
the Commission published the Notice of Hearing in Gas Utilities Information Bulletin 
No. 1064.12  On August 3, 2017, the Notice of Hearing was provided to the governing 
body of each affected municipality and county in accordance with GURA Section 
104.105 (Determination of Propriety of Rate Change; Hearing).13 

 
The hearing on the merits was held on August 15, 2017 (the “Hearing”).  The 

evidentiary exhibit list is attached to this PFD as Attachment 1.  On August 30, 2017, 
the evidentiary record closed.14 
 
 
IV. JURISDICTION, BURDEN OF PROOF, AND NOTICE 

 
Jurisdiction 
 
The Commission has jurisdiction over LDC, which is a gas utility as defined in 

GURA Section 101.003(7).  Pursuant to GURA Section 102.001(a), the Commission 
has exclusive original jurisdiction to set the rates LDC requests for customers in the 
environs outside the City of Montgomery, Texas.  Pursuant to GURA Section 
102.001(b), the Commission has exclusive appellate jurisdiction to review the 
municipal action of the City of Montgomery. 
 

The Commission has jurisdiction over all matters at issue in this proceeding 
pursuant to GURA Chapters 102 (Jurisdiction and Powers of Railroad Commission and 
                                                           
8 GUD No. 10641, Petition for De Novo Review of the Denial of the Statement of Intent Filed by LDC, LLC, to 

Change Rates in the City of Montgomery, Texas, filed on June 9, 2017 (the “GUD No. 10641 Appeal”). 
9 See Examiners’ Letter No. 08 (Consolidation of GUD No. 10641 Appeal), issued June 28, 2017. 
10 See Examiners’ Letter No. 11 (Rate Case Expense Docket Consolidated with GUD No. 10622), issued July 27, 

2017. 
11 See Examiners’ Letter No. 12 (Notice of Hearing), issued July 28, 2017 (attaching the Notice of Hearing). 
12  See Gas Utilities Information Bulletin No. 1064, published by the Railroad Commission of Texas Oversight and 

Safety Division on July 31, 2017 (“Bulletin”), pp. 7-9. 
13 See letter from ALJ to Montgomery County Judge, dated August 3, 2017 (attaching the Notice of Hearing), and 

letter from ALJ to the Mayor of the City of Montgomery, dated August 3, 2017 (attaching the Notice of Hearing); 
see also Tex. Util. Code § 104.105(c) (“The regulatory authority shall give reasonable notice of the hearing, 
including notice to the governing body of each affected municipality and county.”). 

14 See Examiners’ Letter No. 14 (Close of Evidentiary Record), issued August 30, 2017. 



GUD NO. 10622, consolidated PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

4 
 

Other Regulatory Authorities), 103 (Jurisdiction and Powers of Municipality), and 104 
(Rates and Services).  The statutes and rules involved in this proceeding include, but 
are not limited to, those contained in GURA Chapters 102, 103, and 104, and Title 
16 (Economic Regulation), Part 1 (Railroad Commission of Texas), Chapters 1 
(Practice and Procedure) and 7 (Gas Services Division) of the Texas Administrative 
Code. 
 
 Burden of Proof 
 
 As the party proposing gas utility rate changes, LDC has the burden of proving 
that the rate changes are just and reasonable.15  LDC carries the burden of proving 
the reasonableness of its rate case expenses by a preponderance of the evidence.16 
 

Notice 
 
Proper notice has been issued in this proceeding in accordance with applicable 

statutes and rules.  On June 1, 2017, LDC properly provided notice to the public of 
its proposed increase by including the public notice of its proposed rate change as an 
insert to its customer bills sent on June 1, 2017—in accordance with GURA Section 
104.103 (Notice of Intent to Increase Rates).17  On July 28, 2017, the ALJ issued the 
Notice of Hearing, which complied with Chapter 2001 (Administrative Procedure) of 
the Texas Government Code, Part 1 (Railroad Commission of Texas) of Title 16 
(Economic Regulation) of the Texas Administrative Code, and other applicable 
authority.  On July 31, 2017, the Commission published the Notice of Hearing in Gas 
Utilities Information Bulletin No. 1064, in compliance with Commission Rule § 7.235 
(Publication and Service of Notice).18  Pursuant to GURA Section 104.105 
(Determination of Propriety of Rate Change; Hearing), the ALJ provided a copy of the 
Notice of Hearing to the governing body of each affected municipality and county.19 
 

Proper notice has been issued in this proceeding in accordance with all 
applicable statutory and regulatory requirements. 
 

                                                           
15  Tex. Util. Code § 104.008 (Burden of Proof) (“In a proceeding involving a proposed rate change, the gas utility has 

the burden of proving that the rate change is just and reasonable, if the utility proposes the change.”). 
16 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 7.5530(a) (Allowable Rate Case Expenses) (“In any rate proceeding, any utility and/or 

municipality claiming reimbursement for its rate case expenses pursuant to Texas Utilities Code, § 103.022(b), 
shall have the burden to prove the reasonableness of such rate case expenses by a preponderance of the 
evidence.”). 

17Letter to the ALJ from LDC, filed June 26, 2017 (attaching Affidavit of Public Notice); see also Tex. Util. Code § 
104.103(b)(2) (Notice of Intent to Increase Rates) (“Instead of publishing newspaper notice, a gas utility may 
provide notice by…including the notice, in conspicuous form, in the bill of each directly affected customer”). 

18  See Bulletin, pp. 7-9 (containing the GUD No. 10622 Notice of Hearing); see also 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 
7.235(a)(1)(A) (Publication and Service of Notice) (“The Commission shall publish the notice of hearing in the next 
Bulletin published after the date of issuance of the notice of hearing.”). 

19  Tex. Util. Code § 104.105(c) (Determination of Propriety of Rate Change; Hearing) (“The regulatory authority shall 
give reasonable notice of the hearing, including notice to the governing body of each affected municipality and 
county.”). 



GUD NO. 10622, consolidated PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

5 
 

 
V. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT 

 
The Settlement resolves all issues in GUD 10622.  A copy of the Settlement is 

attached to this PFD as Attachment 2.  The parties—LDC and Staff—represent diverse 
interests and have engaged in discovery regarding the SOI, and Staff has analyzed 
and proposed adjustments to the cost of service and rates proposed by LDC in its 
SOI.20  The Settlement resolves all issues in a manner the parties believe to be 
consistent with the public interest, and resolution of this docket by Settlement will 
reduce the amount of reimbursable rate case expenses.21 

 
The Examiners have reviewed the Settlement and find that its terms are just 

and reasonable, supported by substantial evidence, and consistent with the 
requirements of the Texas Utilities Code and applicable Commission rules.  
Accordingly, the Examiners recommend that the Settlement be approved.  Notable 
terms of the Settlement are treated below. 

 
A. Revenue Requirement 

The Commission is required to establish LDC’s overall revenues at an amount 
that will permit LDC a reasonable opportunity to earn a reasonable return on its 
invested capital used and useful in providing service to the public in excess of its 
reasonable and necessary operating expenses.”22  Here, the parties agree to a 
system-wide revenue requirement for LDC totaling $731,118.  As treated below, the 
Examiners find this amount to be just and reasonable, supported by substantial 
evidence, and consistent with the requirements of GURA Chapter 104 (Rates and 
Services).  Accordingly, the Examiners recommend that the Commission approve this 
amount. 

 
Rate Base 
 
Under the Settlement, LDC will receive a system-wide revenue increase of 

$167,668, with a system-wide revenue requirement totaling $731,118.23  The parties 
agree that the rates, terms, and conditions reflected in the Settlement comply with 
the rate-setting requirements of GURA Chapter 104 (Rates and Services).24  The 
$167,668 revenue increase is a “black box” figure and is not tied to any specific 
expense in LDC’s underlying cost of service.25 

 

                                                           
20 LDC Ex. 1 (Settlement), p. 1. 
21 Id., p. 2. 
22 Tex. Util. Code § 104.051 (Establishing Overall Revenues). 
23 LDC Ex. 1 (Settlement) ¶ 3. 
24 Id. ¶ 1. 
25 Id. 



GUD NO. 10622, consolidated PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

6 
 

The Examiners find that a system-wide revenue increase of $167,668 is just 
and reasonable, supported by substantial evidence, and consistent with the 
requirements of GURA Chapter 104 (Rates and Services). 
 

Operations & Maintenance (O&M) Expenses 
 
 Depreciation 
 
 The parties agree to the below depreciation rates.26 
 
 

Description Annual 
Depreciation 

Rate 
Distribution Plant 

 

374 - Land and Land Rights 0 
375 - Structures and Improvements 0 
376 - Mains Total 2.50% 
378 - Measuring & Regulating Station 
Equipment Total 

2.50% 

380 - Services Total 2.50% 
381 - Meters Total 6.667% 
383 - House Regulators Total 6.667% 
      Total Depreciable Distribution Plant    

General Plant 
 

389 - Land and Land Rights 0  
390 - Structures & Improvements Total 6.667% 
391 - Office Furniture & Equipment 
Total 

14.286% 

392 - Transportation Equipment Total 20.00% 
394 -Tool, Shop & Garage Equipment 
Total 

20.00% 

396 - Power Operated Equipment Total 20.00% 
 
 

The Examiners find that these depreciation rates are proper and adequate27, 
reasonable and necessary, and supported by substantial evidence. 

 
 Federal Income Tax 
 
 The parties that a federal income tax rate of 35 percent is reasonable.  The 

Examiners find that the proper, lawful federal income tax rate is 35 percent and that 
LDC’s income tax expenses at this rate are reasonable and necessary. 

                                                           
26 LDC Ex. 1 (Settlement) ¶ 11; see also id. at Exhibit C (Interim Rate Adjustment Factors). 
27 See Tex. Util. Code § 104.054(a) (Depreciation, Amortization, and Depletion) (“The railroad commission shall 

establish proper and adequate rates and methods of depreciation, amortization, or depletion for each class of 
property of a gas utility or municipally owned utility.”). 



GUD NO. 10622, consolidated PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

7 
 

 
 Miscellaneous 
 
 The parties agree to terms requiring LDC to adopt the Federal Energy 

Regulatory Commission’s (“FERC”) Uniform System of Accounts (“USAO”) and adhere 
to the FERC USAO instructions in accordance with Commission Rule § 7.310 (System 
of Accounts).28  The parties also agree to terms relating to LDC’s transparency, 
allocation, reporting, and handling of future affiliate expenses.29 

 
 The Examiners find these terms to be just and reasonable. 
 
 Rate of Return 
 
 The parties agree that the below hypothetical rate of return is reasonable.30 
 

 
Class of Capital Percent Cost Cost of Capital 

Long-Term Debt 50.00% 6.43% 3.215% 
Common Equity 50.00% 9.50% 4.750% 
Weighted Average Cost of Capital 100.00% 

 
7.965% 

 
 

B. Customer Charges, Volumetric Rates, and Tariffs 

The parties agree to the below customer charges and volumetric rates for 
customers served by LDC.31 
 

Class Customer Charge Commodity Charge 
  Current  Proposed Current Proposed 
Residential $15.00 $21.00 $6.75 $8.25 
Commercial $15.00 $21.00 $4.75 $6.25 

 
The parties also agree to the below miscellaneous service charges for customers 
served by LDC.32 
 

Gas Rate Sheet - Service Charges 
 

Service Current Rate Proposed Rate 

1 Institution of New Service $15.00  $45.00  
2 Restore Service after Termination for Non-Payment or for Leak on a 

Customer Owned Facility 
$35.00  $45.00  

3 Restore Service after Service Turned-Off at Customer or Customer's 
Agent's Request 

$35.00  $45.00  

                                                           
28 LDC Ex. 1 (Settlement) ¶ 15. 
29 Id. ¶¶ 13, 14, 15, 18, 19. 
30 LDC Ex. 1 (Settlement) ¶ 8. 
31 LDC Ex. 1 (Settlement) ¶ 4; see also id. at Exhibit A (Tariffs) and Exhibit D (Average Bill Comparison). 
32 LDC Ex. 1 (Settlement) ¶ 5; see also id. at Exhibit A (Tariffs). 



GUD NO. 10622, consolidated PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

8 
 

4 Trip Charge $25.00  $35.00  
5 Rebuild Meter Installation Damaged by Someone other than LDC 

  
 

(TWO (2) HOUR MINIMUM + ACTUAL COSTS OF MATERIALS) 
  

 
Requiring construction crew $75.00  $90.00   
Not requiring construction crew $50.00  $90.00  

6 Meter Retest on Request of Customer  $15.00  $35.00  
7 Repair Damaged Meters and Regulators (PLUS ACTUAL COST OF 

MATERIALS) 

  

7a Damage to Index $50.00  $65.00  
7b Damage to Regulator $25.00  $35.00  
8 Re-Route, Installation and Extension of Service Line and New Mains 

(PER FOOT PLUS ACTUAL COST OF MATERIALS UNDER 
NORMAL CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS) 

  

8a 1" - 1-1/4" $3.50  $4.50  
8b 1-1/2" - 2" $4.50  $5.25  
8c 3" - 4" 

 
$6.25  

9 Tap Charge $375.00  $375.00  
10 Meter and Regulator Facility $485.00  $485.00  
10a AL-425 Large Meter Upgrade - Pool / Generator (During Initial 

Construction) 

 
$595.00  

10b AL-425 Large Meter Upgrade - Pool / Generator (After Initial 
Construction) 

 
$790.00  

 
Large Commercial Meter (See Manager for Pricing) 

  

11 Labor for all other Service Work (During normal business hours, 8 a.m.- 5 
p.m., Mon. - Fri.) 

  

 
Two Hour Minimum $60.00/Hr. $90.00/Hr.  
Each Additional 1/2 Hour (or Part Thereof) $30.00  $45.00   
After Normal Business Hours, Holidays, Saturdays, Sundays (Two Hour 
Minimum) 

$90.00/Hr. $135.00/Hr. 
 

After Normal Business Hours - Each Additional 1/2 Hour (or Part 
Thereof) 

$45.00  $67.50  

12 Collection Call, Missed Appointment, Re-Read (PER TRIP) $20.00  $35.00  
13 Returned Check Fee (PLUS BANK FEE) $20.00  $30.00  
14 High Volume Excess Flow Valve33 $225.00  $225.00  
15 Residential Deposit $140.00  $140.00   

(Refunded with interest to Customers who meet the Requirements in 16 
Tex. Admin. Code Section 7.45(5)(F)) 

  

16 Small Commercial Deposit $500.00  $500.00  
17 Test and Inspection of Service Line Installed by Others 

 
$695.00  

 
 
 The Examiners find the customer charges, rates, and tariffs in the Settlement 
to be just and reasonable. 
 
 
                                                           
33 Under amendments to 49 C.F.R. § 192.383, adopted by the Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration and 

effective on April 14, 2017, a notification must be provided to all customers of their right to request the installation of an 
Excess Flow Valve on service lines that are not being replaced or newly installed.  All newly installed service lines must 
include the installation of an Excess Flow Valve.  



GUD NO. 10622, consolidated PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

9 
 

 
C. Prudency Review and Interim Rate Adjustments 

  
Prudence Review 

 
The parties agree that LDC’s capital investment booked to plant through 

December 31, 2016, is reasonable as adjusted.34  Considering the evidence and 
agreement by Staff, the Examiners find that LDC’s capital investment booked to plant 
through December 31, 2016, is reasonable and prudent, per the Settlement. 

 
Interim Rate Adjustments 
 
The parties agree that for purposes of calculating an interim rate adjustment 

(“IRA”) under GURA Section 104.301 (Interim Adjustment for Changes in 
Investment), the beginning invested capital, accumulated depreciation amounts, 
service lives, depreciation rates, and applicable tax rates should be determined 
consistent with the Settlement.35  The parties also agree that for the purpose of 
calculating an interim rate adjustment, the base rate revenue allocation factors to 
spread the rate adjustment to the appropriate customer classes should be as follows: 

 
Residential Commercial 

78.36% 21.64% 
 
The Examiners find these factors and conditions to be just and reasonable. 

 
 

D. Rate Case Expenses 
 

In any gas utility rate proceeding, the utility and municipalities participating in 
the proceeding, if any, may be reimbursed their reasonable rate case expenses.36  
Any gas utility or municipality claiming reimbursement for its rate case expenses shall 
have the burden to prove the reasonableness of such rate case expenses by a 
preponderance of the evidence.37  Each gas utility and/or municipality shall detail and 
itemize all rate case expenses and allocations and shall provide evidence showing the 
reasonableness of the cost of all professional services, including but not limited to: 
 

(1) the amount of work done; 
(2) the time and labor required to accomplish the work; 
(3) the nature, extent, and difficulty of the work done; 

                                                           
34 LDC Ex. 1 (Settlement) ¶ 9. 
35 LDC Ex. 1 (Settlement) ¶ 6; see also id. at Exhibit C (Interim Rate Adjustment Factors). 
36 See 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 7.5530 (Allowable Rate Case Expenses) (providing that a utility may be reimbursed its 
reasonable rate case expenses from certain customers), Tex. Util. Code § 103.022 (Rate Assistance and Cost 
Reimbursement) (providing that the governing body of a participating municipality may be reimbursed its reasonable 
rate case expenses from the utility). 
37 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 7.5530(a) (Allowable Rate Case Expenses). 



GUD NO. 10622, consolidated PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

10 
 

(4) the originality of the work; 
(5) the charges by others for work of the same or similar nature; and 
(6) any other factors taken into account in setting the amount of the 

compensation.38 
 

In determining the reasonableness of the rate case expenses, the Commission 
shall consider all relevant factors including, but not limited to, the above evidence, 
and the Commission also shall consider whether the request for a rate change was 
warranted, whether there was duplication of services or testimony, whether the work 
was relevant and reasonably necessary to the proceeding, and whether the 
complexity and expense of the work was commensurate with both the complexity of 
the issues in the proceeding and the amount of the increase sought, as well as the 
amount of any increase that may be granted.39 

 
1. Amounts 

 
LDC represents that its reasonable rate case expenses incurred through June 

2017, and estimated rate case expenses incurred through completion of this case, 
are as follows40: 

 
Actual Invoices Est. to Completion Total 

$49,070.21 $10,500 $59,570.21 
 
 After the Hearing, LDC provided updated supporting documentation for actual 
expenses incurred by ReSolved Energy Solutions, LLC (“ReSolved”), a regulatory 
consulting firm, and Michael Swaim, a regulatory consultant.41  Both ReSolved and 
Mr. Swaim provided evidence showing the reasonableness of the cost of all 
professional services, including but not limited to: (1) the amount of work done; (2) 
the time and labor required to accomplish the work; (3) the nature, extent, and 
difficulty of the work done; (4) the originality of the work; (5) the charges by others 
for work of the same or similar nature; and (6) other factors taken into account in 
setting the amount of compensation.42 
 

ReSolved’s actual expenses incurred through July 2017 totaled $38,516.71.43  
Mr. Swaim’s actual expenses incurred through June 2017 totaled $17,457.50.44  
Despite the above amount totals, LDC agrees under the Settlement to limit its total 
recoverable rate case expenses to $45,000.45 
                                                           
38 Id. 
39 Id. 
40 LDC Ex. 1 (Settlement) ¶ 23. 
41 See LDC Ex. 4 (Affidavits of Karl J. Nalepa (the “Nalepa Aff.”) and Michael T. Swaim (the “Swaim Aff.”), each 

attaching supporting invoices and receipts, filed on August 18, 2017). 
42 LDC Ex. 4 (Nalepa Aff.) ¶¶ 4-7; id. (Swaim Aff.) ¶¶ 4-9. 
43 LDC Ex. 4 (Nalepa Aff.) ¶ 4. 
44 LDC Ex. 4 (Swaim Aff.) ¶ 4. 
45 LDC Ex. 1 (Settlement) ¶ 24. 



GUD NO. 10622, consolidated PROPOSAL FOR DECISION  

11 
 

 
The Examiners reviewed the sworn affidavits and documentation supporting 

LDC’s requested rate case expense amount.  Considering the above factors, the 
Examiners find that a rate case expense amount for LDC totaling $45,000 is 
reasonable and necessary, and that LDC proved the reasonableness of this amount 
by a preponderance of the evidence.  Mr. Swaim, a consultant for LDC, also has an 
approximate 9-percent ownership interest in LDC, though he is not an employee.46  
With respect to the portion of LDC’s expenses attributable to Mr. Swaim’s consulting 
services, the Examiners further find that these expenses (1) are reasonable and 
necessary consulting expenses for this consolidated rate proceeding, and (2) do not 
result in a higher cost to LDC than would be charged by Mr. Swaim to other regulated 
and non-regulated entities.47  The evidence supports that Mr. Swaim has significant 
experience in utility ratemaking proceedings,48 his consulting services were directly 
tailored to this proceeding,49 and his billing rate for this proceeding is the same as for 
his other consulting work.50 
 

2. Allocation and Surcharge 
 
The parties agree that it is reasonable for LDC to recover its rate case expenses 

totaling $45,000 via a monthly customer surcharge of $0.95, applied evenly to all 
environs and municipal customers, over approximately 48 months or until the entire 
$45,000 is collected.51  The parties also agree to compliance-filing requirements.52 
 
 The Examiners find it reasonable to allocate LDC’s rate case expenses totaling 
$45,000 evenly among environs and municipal customers.  Use of a surcharge is a 
reasonable mechanism for recovering rate case expenses, and a monthly customer 
surcharge of $0.95 is reasonable in this case. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                           
46 LDC Ex. 4 (Swaim Aff.) ¶ 2. 
47 See Tex. Util. Code § 104.055(b) (Net Income; Allowable Expenses). 
48 LDC Ex. 4 (Swaim Aff.) ¶¶ 6-7. 
49 LDC Ex. 4 (Swaim Aff.) ¶ 4. 
50 LDC Ex. 4 (Swaim Aff.) ¶ 5 (“My billing rate is $225 per hour.  This is the normal billing rate that I charge for 

services provided to both regulated and non-regulated entities.  This rate is reasonable for a consultant providing 
these types of services before utility regulatory agencies in Texas.”).  Compare with the ReSolved consultant’s 
billing rate of $260 per hour.  See LDC Ex. 4 (Nalepa Aff.) ¶ 5. 

51 LDC Ex. 1 (Settlement) ¶ 24; see also id. at Exhibit A (Tariffs), “Environs” and “Incorporated” RCE tariffs. 
52 See LDC Ex. 1 (Settlement) ¶ 25. 





 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Proposal for Decision 
GUD No. 10622, consolidated 

 
ATTACHMENT 1 

 
Evidentiary Record 



EVIDENTIARY RECORD 
(LIST OF ADMITTED EXHIBITS) 

 
 
LDC Ex. 1: Settlement Agreement, filed by LDC on July 25, 2017. 
 
LDC Ex. 2: Statement of Intent, filed by LDC on April 13, 2017. 
 
LDC Ex. 3: Petition for Review, filed by LDC on June 8, 2017. 
 
LDC Ex. 4: Affidavits of Karl J. Nalepa and Michael T. Swaim, with attached 

invoices and receipts, filed by LDC on August 18, 2017. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Proposal for Decision 
GUD No. 10622, consolidated 

 
ATTACHMENT 2 

 
Settlement 






















































































































	GUD 10622 PFD
	GUD 10622 PFD vFINAL
	Signature page

	PFD Attachment 1
	PFD Attachment 1 - cover sheet
	PFD Attachment 1

	PFD Attachment 2
	PFD Attachment 2 - cover sheet
	PFD Attachment 2


